

No. 20-1573

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

**BRIEF FOR CALIFORNIA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS*
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*
NICOLE WELINDT
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-1300
Janill.Richards@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

March 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of amicus curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	5
I. The California Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act serves important law enforcement purposes	5
A. PAGA’s origins and operation	5
B. PAGA actions are state law enforcement actions	11
C. PAGA is integral to the adequate enforcement of the State’s labor laws	14
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	5, 7, 12, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	4
<i>Californians for Disability Rts. v.</i> <i>Mervyn’s, LLC</i> 39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006)	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	4
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> 191 Cal. App. 4th 210 (2010)	15
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020)	12
<i>McCracken v. Riot Games, Inc.</i> No. 18STCV03957 (L.A. Super. Ct. 2020)	11
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tabola v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i>	
No. CGC-16-550992	
(S.F. Super. Ct. 2021).....	11
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S.</i>	
<i>ex rel. Stevens</i>	
529 U.S. 765 (2000)	13
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Ct.</i>	
8 Cal. 5th 175 (2019)	3, 11, 12
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204	9
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1668.....	3
§ 3513.....	3
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 340(a).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Lab. Code	
§ 90.5.....	1
§§ 2698-2699.8.....	1
§ 2699.....	2, 9
§ 2699(a)	9
§ 2699(c).....	2
§ 2699(e)(2)	10
§ 2699(f)(2).....	10
§ 2699(g)(2)	8
§ 2699(i)	2, 10
§ 2699(l)(1).....	10
§ 2699(l)(2).....	10
§ 2699(m)	8
§ 2699.3(a)(1)(A)	9
§ 2699.3(a)(2)(A)	9
§ 2699.3(a)(2)(B)	9
§ 2699.3(b)(1).....	9
§ 2699.3(b)(2)(A)	9
§ 2699.3(b)(2)(A)(ii)	9
§ 2699.3(c)(1)(A)	9
§ 2699.3(c)(2)(A)	10
§ 2699.6.....	11
§ 2699.8.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries	13
<i>About the Labor and Workforce</i>	
<i>Development Agency, LWDA,</i>	
https://www.labor.ca.gov/about/	
(last visited Mar. 8, 2022)	
	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, <i>Report on Senate Bill 796</i> (June 26, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/2ka6zhbs	9, 10
Cal. Assembly Comm. on Lab. & Emp., <i>Report on Senate Bill 796</i> (July 8, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/2ka6zhbs	5, 6, 7
Cal. Dep't of Indus. Rels., <i>Budget</i> <i>Change Proposal, FY 2019-2020</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2ba3r85f	17
Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enf't, <i>2018-</i> <i>2019 The Bureau of Field</i> <i>Enforcement Fiscal Year Report</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2rffwxwj	14, 15
Cal. Emp. Dev. Dep't, <i>California</i> <i>Demographic Labor Force:</i> <i>Summary Tables</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/ycksbs96	14
Cal. Emp. Dev. Dep't, <i>Quarterly Census</i> <i>of Employment and Wages</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/4jxwwxcv	14
Cal. Senate Comm. on Lab. & Indus. Rels., <i>Report on Senate Bill 796</i> (Apr. 8, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/2ka6zhbs	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Senate Rules Comm., <i>Report on Senate Bill 1809</i> (July 29, 2004), https://tinyurl.com/2p8xxy96	8
Deutsch et al., UCLA Lab. Ctr., <i>California’s Hero Labor Law: The Private Attorneys General Act Fights Wage Theft and Recovers Millions from Lawbreaking Corporations</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/yckkdcpv	15, 16
Letter from Gabriel Petek, Legis. Analyst, Cal. Legis. Analyst’s Off., to Rob Bonta, Att’y Gen., Cal. (Nov. 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/y89wtewz	16
Letter from Joseph L. Dunn, Sen. & Author of Senate Bill 796, Cal. State Senate, to Gray Davis, Governor, Cal. (Sept. 16, 2003)	5, 6, 8
S.B. 796, 2003-2004 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2003)	5
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Economic News Release: Table 1. Civilian Labor Force and Unemployment by State and Selected Area, Seasonally Adjusted</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/2yzdcekj	14
